USD  43,698,422  302.27  57,106,050 371.44

EUR  49,280,198  382.92  31,857,912 256.85

JPY  327,140  0.02  327,140 0.02

GBP  14,625  0.13  1,225 0.01

Derivative contracts
USD  (17,375,806)  (120.19) (17,940,706) (116.69)

EUR  (28,045,032)  (217.92) (4,127,899) (33.30)

Forward contracts for forecasted trasancations
EUR/USD  -  (8.82)  - 1.23

USD/INR  5,167,772  (25.76)  3,000,000 24.20

EUR/INR  -  -  - 4.03

GBP/USD  -  -  - (0.04)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

Particulars Year end spot rate

As at As at
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

USD  69.17  65.04

GBP  90.48  92.28

JPY  0.63  0.62

EURO  77.70  80.62

NOTES OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March, 2019
(All amounts in ` crores, unless stated otherwise)

131

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange
contracts and non-derivative financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

Impact on profit Impact on other
after tax components of equity

31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
2019 2018 2019 2018

USD sensitivity
INR/USD increase by 3% (31 March 2018- 3%) (1.29)  5.30  2.42  1.97

INR/USD decrease by 3% (31 March 2018- 3%) 1.29  (5.30)  (2.42)  (1.97)

GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP increase by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%) 0.16  (0.11)  -  (0.53)

INR/GBP decrease by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%) (0.16)  0.11  -  0.53

EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR increase by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%) (4.41)  7.65  (3.16)  (4.62)
INR/EUR decrease by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%) 4.41  (7.65)  3.16  4.62

Derivative financial instruments
The fair value of the Company’s open derivative positions recorded within financial instruments (derivative) is
as follows:

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Liability Assets Liability Assets
Cash flow hedges

- Forward foreign currency contracts 0.25  9.25  6.21  -

- Options  6.76  1.01  -  2.55

- Interest rate swaps  0.14  -  0.05  -

- Currency swaps  -  0.88  2.30  3.32
----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

Total 7.15  11.14  8.56  5.87
----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

*Refer statement of profit and loss and statements of change in equity for the change in the fair value of cash
flow hedges.
The Company uses foreign currency forward contracts, foreign currency options contractsand non-derivative
financial instruments (i.e. foreign currency borrowings) to mitigate exchange rate exposure arising from forecast
sales and purchase in USD, EUR and GBP. Also, the Company uses foreign currency options contracts, cross
currency swap contracts and interest rate swap contracts to mitigate exchange rate exposure and interest rate

[…]

USD  43,629,609  301.79  44,877,172  291.90
EUR  65,708,960  492.00  48,303,023  363.83
JPY  327,140  0.02  327,140  0.02
GBP  14,625  0.13  1,225  0.01

Derivative Contracts
USD  (17,375,806)  (120.19)  (17,940,706)  (116.69)
EUR  (28,045,032)  (217.92)  (4,127,899)  (33.30)

Forward contracts for forecasted trasancations
EUR/USD  -  (8.82)  -  1.23
USD/INR  5,167,772  (25.76)  3,000,000  24.20
EUR/INR  -  -  -  4.03
GBP/USD  -  -  -  (0.04)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

Particulars Year end spot rate

As at As at
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

USD 69.17  65.04
GBP 90.48  92.30
JPY 0.63  0.62
CAD 51.88  50.63
EURO 77.70  80.62

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange
contracts and non-derivative financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

NOTES OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 March, 2019
(All amounts in ` crores, unless stated otherwise)

205

Impact on profit Impact on other
after tax components of equity

31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
2019 2018 2019 2018

USD sensitivity
INR/USD increase by 3% (31 March 2018- 3%)  (2.21)  (2.50)  0.53  (0.47)
INR/USD decrease by 3% (31 March 2018- 3%)  2.21  2.50  (0.53)  0.47

GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP increase by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%)  0.16  0.11  -  -
INR/GBP decrease by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%)  (0.16)  (0.11)  -  -

EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR increase by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%)  (4.90)  (6.20)  0.84  (0.92)
INR/EUR decrease by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%)  4.90  6.20  (0.84)  0.92

CAD sensitivity
INR/CAD increase by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%)  0.15  0.12  -  -
INR/CAD decrease by 5% (31 March 2018- 5%)  (0.15)  (0.12)  -  -

(iii) Derivative financial instruments
The fair value of the Company’s open derivative positions recorded within financial instruments
(derivative) is as follows:

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018

Liability Assets Liability Assets

Non-current
Cash flow hedges
- Forward foreign currency contracts  0.25  9.25  6.21  0.82
- Options  6.76  1.01  -  2.55
- Interest rate swaps  0.14  -  0.05  -
- Currency swaps  -  0.88  2.30  3.32

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------
Total   7.15   11.14   8.57   6.69

----------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------- -----------------------

*Refer statement of profit and loss and statements of change in equity for the change in the fair value of cash
flow hedges.

The Group uses foreign currency forward contracts, foreign currency options contractsand non-derivative financial
instruments (i.e. foreign currency borrowings) to mitigate exchange rate exposure arising from forecast sales
and purchase in USD, EUR and GBP. Also, the Group uses foreign currency options contracts, cross currency
swap contracts and interest rate swap contracts to mitigate exchange rate exposure and interest rate exposure